NAGALAND INFORMATION COMMISSION Below Raj Bhavan, Officers' Hill Colony Post Box No.148 Nagaland: Kohima-797001 Tel: 0370-2242366 | Fax: 0370-2242368 Email: cic.nagaland@gmail.com | Website: www.nlsic.nagaland.gov.in Facebook: Nagaland Information Commission | Twitter: nlsic_nagaland



No.NIC/ Appeal-32/2017-18.

Dated Kohima, the 6th December, 2018.

Sub: <u>Closing Order for Appeal Case</u>.

WHEREAS, under Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005 and in accordance to the Nagaland State Information Commission (Appeal Procedure) Rules, 2005, the Commission had, on 19.09.2018 at 1:00 P.M. heard the Second Appeal dated 14.12.2017 submitted by Shri.Kevizo and Party, Daklane colony, Kohima, Nagaland, Mobile No.7423831412/9612457876 against the non-response of the Director & FAA to his First Appeal dated 23.10.2017 which was submitted against the non-response of the PIO, District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Phek, Nagaland to his RTI application dated 24.08.2017.

AND WHEREAS, after the hearing on 19.09.2018 at 1:00 P.M, the Commission had passed decision of even No. dated 26.09.2018.

AND WHEREAS, in compliance to the <u>Point No.1</u> of the decision of the Commission dated 26.09.2018, Shri. Keyirangding Hegui, NCS, Project Director & PIO, DRDA, Phek, Nagaland had, vide letter No.DRDA/PK/RTI/2012-13 dated 20.09.2018 forwarded satisfaction letter dated 19.09.2018 submitted by the applicant (now appellant) Shri. Kevizo & Party regarding the information so furnished to him.

AND WHEREAS, in compliance to the <u>Point No.2</u> of the decision of the Commission dated 26.09.2018, Shri. Razouvolie Dozo, NCS, former Project Director & PIO, DRDA, Phek had vide letter dated 06.10.2018 wrote to his successor, Shri. Keyirangding Hegui stating that since he had been transferred out as Project Director, he had handed over the penalty amount of `25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) to him to deposit into the Govt. exchequer on his behalf. On receipt of the above penalty amount from Shri. Razouvolie Dozo, Shri. Keyirangding Hegui had deposited the amount and had, vide letter No.DRDA/PK/RTI/2014-15/528 dated 29.10.2018 submitted to this Commission a copy of the Treasury Challan No.5 dated 29.10.2018 for an amount of `25,000/-

AND WHEREAS, as decided in the last hearing, since the above compliances have been received, the Commission has decided to close the Appeal case.

NOW THEREFORE, it is notified to all the parties that this Appeal case is hereby declared as <u>closed</u>.

- 1. Shri. Imlimeren Jamir, Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 2. Shri. Keyirangding Hegui, NCS, present Project Director & PIO, DRDA, Phek, Nagaland.
- 3. Shri. Razouvolie Dozo, NCS, (former) Project Director & PIO, DRDA, Phek, Nagaland.

- 4. Smti. Azenuo Pienyu, (former) Project Director & PIO, DRDA, Phek, Nagaland.
- 5. The applicant (now appellant), Shri. Kevizo & Party, Daklane colony, Kohima.

Sd/-

CHANBEMO LOTHA Chief Information Commissioner

No.NIC/ Appeal-32/2017-18. Copy to: Dated Kohima, the 6th December, 2018.

- 1. The PPS to the Chief Information Commissioner, Nagaland Information Commission for kind information of the CIC.
- 2. The PA to the State Information Commissioner (K), Nagaland Information Commission for kind information of the SIC (K).
- 3. The PA to the State Information Commissioner (R), Nagaland Information Commission for kind information of the SIC (R).
- 4. Shri. Imlimeren Jamir, Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland, Kohima, Mobile No.9436005660.
- 5. Shri. Keyirangding Hegui, NCS, Project Director & PIO, DRDA, Phek, Nagaland, Mobile No.9862339023.
- 6. Shri. Razouvolie Dozo, NCS, (former) Project Director & PIO, DRDA, Phek.
- 7. Smti. Azenuo Pienyu, (former) Project Director & PIO, DRDA, Phek, Mobile No.9436001443.
- 8. The applicant (now appellant), Shri. Kevizo & Party, Daklane, Kohima, Mobile No.7423831412/9612457876.
- 9. The Consultant (Accounts), Nagaland Information Commission for information.
- 10. The Computer Programmer, Nagaland Information Commission for uploading on the Commission's website and Notice Board.
- 11. Office Copy.

(WORHONTHUNG EZUNG) Secretary